Hor.BROOK & SEIFERT 11.C

Attorneys at Law

P.O. Box 2087 Newport OR 97365 Phone (541) 265-2080 Fax (541) 265-2131

Douglas R. Holbrook Ronald H. Seifert

September 2, 2010

Public Utility Commission for Oregon
Attn: Filing Center

PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148

RE: UM 1484 CenturyLink/Qwest
Intervenors’ City of Lincoln City, Lincoln County and Tillamook County

Dear Filing Center:

I enclose the original and five copies of a Motion to Certify Questions to the Commission
being submitted in this matter on behalf of the above-referenced Intervenors.

Thank you for your attention. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to

contact me.
é/&gﬂ(

Sincerely,

/ d

Douglaé R. Holbrook -

cc: Service List [100831 Itr to PUC.wpd]



Holbrook & Seifert LLC

Attorneys at Law
PO Box 2087
Newpon OR 97365
Telephone (541) 265-2080 Facsimile: (541) 265-2131

doug@lawbyhs com

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1484

In the Matter of )

) MOTION TO CERTIFY
CENTURYLINK, INC. ) QUESTIONS TO

) COMMISSION
Application for merger between CenturyTel, )
Inc. and Qwest Communications International, )
Inc. )

)

Comes now Intervenors, City of Lincoln City, Lincoln County and Tillamook County
(“Intervenors”) pursuant to OAR 860-014-0091 and move for certification of the following
questions to the Public Utility Commission pursuant to the Administrative Law Judge’s
powers under OAR 860-012-0035(1)(1).

Question 1: 'Whether the Commission’s general jurisdiction, duties and powers
pursuant to ORS 756.040 authorize the Commission, in a merger
proceeding, to require adequate service at a reasonable price within
any portion of the merger parties’ service area which has inadequate
service?

Question 2: Whether pursuant to that broad authority and duty under ORS 756.040,
the Commission can condition the merger to require specific actions to
insure the provision of adequate services to Lincoln and Tillamook
Counties, and thereby direct financial, technical and managerial

resources to that service area?

Page 1 - Motion to Certify Questions to Commission [Motion re Questions Final 2.wpd)




Holbrook & Seifert LLC

PO Box 2087

Newpoit OR 97365
Telephone (541) 265-2080 Facsimile: (541) 265-2131

Attomneys ot Law

doug@lawbyhs com

0O ~N & W

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

On page two of the Intervenor’s Response to CenturyLink’s Opposition to Petition to
Intervene, the Intervenors argued that any action before the Commission is also subject to
ORS 756.040, which directs the Commission to make use of its jurisdiction and powers to
represent consumers to ensure adequate service. Because the statute extends the Commission’s
jurisdiction to examining Intervenors’ questions related to adequate telecommunications utility
services it necessarily includes the power to add merger conditions to address inadequate service.

Fundamentally, the ALJ’s Order relies on but characterizes the Verizon/Frontier Order in
too limited a fashion. The Commission, in Verizon/Frontier, ordered a bench request asking
those Applicants to explain why certain Verizon customers were excluded from being assured
broadband services, and to provide estimates of costs to make improvements to certain wire
centers. Verizon/Frontier Order at 15. Intervenors are asking for the same consideration here.
CenturyLink needs to explain why certain CenturyLink customers are excluded from being
assured adequate telephone service necessary to support an adequate E-911 as required by
Oregon law (ORS 403.115). CenturyLink is free to provide estimates of the cost to make
improvements to certain wire centers serving Lincoln and Tillamook County, just as the
Commission required in Verizon. The similarities are striking, except basic telephone services
are more important for communications infrastructure than broadband is for most communities.

Thus, a legacy Verizon area was ordered to provide/upgrade infrastructure to insure a
high level broadband system in the Verizon/Frontier case, where Intervenors here seek an order
to provide/upgrade infrastructure in the legacy Embarq area to insure adequate telephone
service. Intervenors are left to ask at what point did broadband become more important to the
Commission than basic telephone service allowing E-911? While it is a given that urban centers’

telephone service is redundant and reliable, that is not the case in many rural areas, including

Page 2 - Motion to Certify Questions to Commission [Motion re Questions Final 2.wpd]




Holbrook & SeifertLLC

PO Box 2087
Newpont OR 97365

Telephone (541) 265-2080 Facsimile: (541) 265-2131

Anomeys at Law

doug@lawbyhs.com

£~

O 0 N Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Lincoln and Tillamook Counties. While the Commission’s jurisdiction is not conditioned on the
number of affected subscribers with inadequate service, if the problem is simply that the affected
geographic area is somehow too small to meet the Verizon/Frontier standard for concern, the
Commission must know the legacy Embarq territory served with a single fiber line is much larger
than Lincoln and Tillamook Counties. The ALJ’s order and findings are incorrect on this issue,
and Verizon/Frontier is in accord with the direction of ORS 756.040 and Chase Gardens, Inc. v.
Public Utility Commission, 131 Or. App 602, 607-08. 886 P2d 1087 (1994) to protect consumer
service interests.

The ALJ’s August 26, 2010 Order did not formally address ORS 756.040, held that this
was an inappropriate venue for the Intervenors’ specific issues, and therefore excluded the
Intervenors from presenting evidence on those issues. The Order meets the standards of OAR
860-014-0091 in that “. . .the ruling: (a) may result in substantial detriment to the public interest
or undue prejudice to any party. . .” If Intervenors are prevented from providing evidence of the
inadequacy of CenturyLink’s service and ask the Commission to order appropriate conditions in
the merger hearing, the public interest will be detrimentally affected. The application of the
Commission’s jurisdiction in all authorized matters, including adequate service, cannot be
deemed to create delay or unduly burden the proceeding by expanding issues into legitimate areas
of concern the Commission is mandated to watch over for the public.

Therefore it would be appropriate for the Administrative Law Judge to certify these

questions to the Commission for consideration and disposition regarding its jurisdiction.

Page 3 - Motion to Certify Questions to Commission [Motion re Questions Final 2.wpd)




541 265 2131

Holbrook & Seifert Lic

Avomeys ar Law

PO Baox 2037

Newport DR 97068

Teleghona [141) 265 2080 Fectimnle [34F) 2652111

dompGlawkyhs com

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

LIl LT oo TIN g LG e et e e ¢ A - 8 e e el B L e N

Holbrook and Seifen 1 1007°19am 09.02.2010 515

This motion is joined in by Lincoln County and Tillamook County, whose legal counscl
will affirm by scparate signature pages.
d
=2 N
Dated this _é_ . day of September, 2010,

Douglas R. Holbrook, OSB 872576 Wayne Befmont, OSB No. 841662

Holbrook & Seifert LL.C Lincoln County Counse)
Special Counse] to Petitioner Lincoln City 225 W Olive Street, Room 101
PO Box 2087 Newport OR 97365
Ncwport, Oregon 97365 (541) 265-4108
(541) 265-2080 Fax (541) 265-4176
Fax (541) 265-2131 whelmont(@co.lincoln.or. us
doug@lawbyhs.com .
&onod
AL
William
Tillamook County

1134 Main Avenue
Tillamook OR 97141

(503) 842-4921

Fax (503) 842-8862
wsargent@oregoncoast.com

Page 4 - Motion to Certify Questions to Commission {Motien 1= Quextions Final 2.wpd)




Holbrook & Seifert LLC

PO Box 2087
Newport OR 97365
Telephone (541) 265-2080 Facsimile. (541) 265-2131

Attorneys ot Law

doug@lawbyhs.com

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
UM 1484

I certify that on September 2, 20101 served copies of Motion to Certify Questions to
Commission filed on behalf of Intervenors City of Lincoln City, Lincoln County and Tillamook
County in docket UM 1484, on each party listed in the UM 1484 PUC Service List by email and,
where paper service is not waived, by U.S. mail, postage prepaid.

Michel Singer Nelson
360Networks(USA) Inc

370 Interlocken Blvd Ste 600
Broomfield CO 80021-8015

Penny Stanley
360Networks(USA) Inc

370 Interlocken Blvd Ste 600
Broomfield CO 80021-8015

penny.stanley@360.net

Arthur A Butler

Atter Wynne LLP

601 Union Street, Ste 1501
Seattle WA 98101-3981

aab@aterwynne.com

Joel Paisner

Atter Wynne LLP

601 Union Street, Ste 1501
Seattle WA 98101-2327
irp@aterwynne.com

Richard Stevens
Central Telephone Inc
PO Box 25
Goldendale WA 98620
rstevens(@gorge.net

John Felz

Century Farm Court

5454 W 110" St KSOPKJ0502
Overland Park KS 66211

john.felz@centurylink.com

Rhonda Kent
Centurylink

805 Broadway 8™ Floor
Vancouver WA 98660

ronda.kent@centurylink.com

Certificate of Service

William E Hendricks
Centurylink, Inc.

805 Broadway St
Vancouver WA 98660-3277

tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

Michael R Moore

Charter Fiberlink OR - CCVII LLC
12405 Powercourt Dr

St Louis MO 63131

michael.moore@chartercom.com

Gordon Feighner

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland OR 97208

gordon@oregoncub.org

Robert Jenks

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland OR 97208

bob@oregoncub.org

G. Catriona McCracken

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland OR 97208

catriona@oregoncub.org

Raymond Myers
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400

Portland OR 97208
rav{@oregoncub.or:

Kevin Elliott Parks

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland OR 97208

kevin@oregoncub.org




Holbrook & Seifert LLC

Attorneys at Law

PO Box 2037

Newpont OR 97365
Telephone (541) 265-2080 Facsimile: (541) 265-2131

doug@lawbyhs com

E - VX B ]

(¥}

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Marsha Spellman
Converge Communications
10425 SW Hawthorne LN
Portland OR 97225

mar. sha@convergecomm.com

Frank G Patrick
Corporate Lawyers PC
PO Box 231119
Portland OR 97281
feplawpc@hotmail.com

Katherine K. Mudge

Covad Communications Co
7000 N Mopac Expwy 2™ Fl
Austin TX 78731

kmudge@covad.com

K C Halm

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

1919 Pennsylvania Ave NW 2™ Fl
Washington DC 20006-3458

kchalm@dwt.com

Gregory J. Kopta

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Ave Ste 2200
Seattle WA 98101-1688
gregkopta@dwt.com

Mark P Trinchero

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1300 SW Fifth Ave Stee 2300
Portland OR 97201-5682

marktrinchero@dwt.com

Jason W Jones

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street NE

Salem OR 97301-4096

jason.w.jones(@state.or.us

Edwin B Parker

Economic Development Alliance
PO Box 402

Gleneden Beach OR 9788

edparker@teleport.com

Certificate of Service

Judith Endejan

Graham & Dunn PC

2801 Alaskian Way, Suite 300
Seattle WA 98121

jendejan@grahamdunn.com

Gregory Merz

Gray Plant Mooty

500 IDS Center

80 S Eighth St
Minneapolis MN 55402

gregory.merz@gpmlaw.com

Karen L. Clauson

Integra Telcom Inc

6160 Golden Hills Dr

Golden Valley MN 55416-1020
klcauson(@integratelecom.com

Greg L. Rogers

Level 3 Communications LLC
1025 Eldorado Blvd
Broomfield CO 80021

greg.rogers(@level3.com

David Hawker

City of Lincoln City
801 Sw Highway 101
Lincoln City or 97367
davidh@lincolncity.or.

Wayne Belmont
Lincoln County Counsel
225 W Olive Street
Newport OR 97365

wbelmont@co.lincoln.or.us

Adam Lowney

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Ave Ste 400
Portland OR 97205

adam@mcd-law.com

Wendy McIndoo

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Ave Ste 400
Portland OR 97205

wendy@mcd-law.com




Holbrook & Seifert LLC

PO Box 2087

Newport OR 97365
Telephone (541) 265-2080 Facsimile: (541) 265-2131

Attorneys at Law

doug@lawbyhs.com

W N -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Lisa F Rackner

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11"™ Ave Ste 400
Portland OR 97205

lisa@mcd-law.com

Randy Linderman

Pacific Northwest Payphone
1315 Nw 185th Ave Ste 215
Beaverton or 97006-1947
rlinderman@gofirestream.com

Kelly Mutch

PriorityOne Telecommunications Inc
PO Box 758

La Grande OR 97850-6462

managers(@pltel.com

Bryan Conway

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
bryan.conway(@state.or.us

Michael Dougherty

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
michael.dougherty@state.or.us

Patrick L Phipps
QSI Consulting Inc
3504 Sundance Dr
Springfield IL 62711

Alex M Duarte

QWEST Corporation
310 SW Park Ave 11"™ Fi
Portland OR 97205-3715
alex.duarte@qwest.com

Mark Reynolds
QWEST Corporation
1600 7* Ave Rm 3206
Seattle WA 98191

mark.reynolds3@qwest.com

Certificate of Service

Diane Browning

Sprint Communications Co LP
3450 Sprint PKWY

Overland Park KS 66251
diane.c.browning(@sprint.com

Kenneth Schifman

Sprint Communications Co LP
3450 Sprint PKWY

Overland Park KS 66251

kenneth.schifman(@sprint.com

Kristin L Jacobson
Sprint Nextel

201 Mission St Ste 1500
San Francisco CA 94105

kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com

Dave Conn
T-Mobile USA Inc
12920 E 38" St
Bellevue WA 98006

dave.conn@t.-mobile.com

Lyndall Nipps

TW Telecom of Oregon LLC
9665 Granite Ridge Dr Ste 500
San Diego CA 92123
lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com

William Sargent
Tillamook County
1134 Main Avenue
Tillamook OR 97141

wsar gent@oregoncoast.com

Barbara Young

United Telephone Company of the Northwest
902 Wasco St ORHDRAO0305

Hood River OR 97031
barbara.c.young@centurylink.com

Adam Haas

WSTC

10425 SW Hawthorne LN
Portland OR 97225

adamhaas@convergecomm.com




Holbrook & Seifert LLC

Attorneys at Law

PO Box 2087

Newpont OR 97
Telephone (541) 265-2080 Facsimile: (541) 265-2131

65

m

m

=]

doug@lawbyhs ¢

(g

10

11

13

14

1S

16

17

18

19

20

21

Rex M Knowles

XO Communications Services Inc
7050 Union Park Ave Ste 400
Midvale UT 84047
rexknowles(@xo.com

DATED this 2™ day of September, 2010. <

Certificate of Service

R V /) 5}
Douglas R. Holbrook, OSB #872576
Holbrook & Seifert LLC
PO Box 2087
Newport, OR 97365
T 541-265-2080 F 541-265-2131
doug@lawbyhs.com




