HOLBROOK & SEIFERT LLC

Attorneys at Law

P.O. Box 2087 Newport OR 97365

Phone (541) 265-2080 Fax (541) 265-2131

Douglas R. Holbrook

Ronald H. Seifert

September 2, 2010

Public Utility Commission for Oregon Attn: Filing Center PO Box 2148 Salem OR 97308-2148

RE: UM 1484 CenturyLink/Qwest

Intervenors' City of Lincoln City, Lincoln County and Tillamook County

Dear Filing Center:

I enclose the original and five copies of a Motion to Certify Questions to the Commission being submitted in this matter on behalf of the above-referenced Intervenors.

Thank you for your attention. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Douglas R. Holbrook

cc: Service List [100831 ltr to PUC.wpd]

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

1 [2 3 4 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION **OF OREGON** 5 UM 1484 6 7 In the Matter of MOTION TO CERTIFY 8 CENTURYLINK, INC. QUESTIONS TO COMMISSION 9 Application for merger between CenturyTel, Inc. and Owest Communications International, 10 11 12

Comes now Intervenors, City of Lincoln City, Lincoln County and Tillamook County ("Intervenors") pursuant to OAR 860-014-0091 and move for certification of the following questions to the Public Utility Commission pursuant to the Administrative Law Judge's powers under OAR 860-012-0035(1)(i).

Question 1: Whether the Commission's general jurisdiction, duties and powers pursuant to ORS 756.040 authorize the Commission, in a merger proceeding, to require adequate service at a reasonable price within any portion of the merger parties' service area which has inadequate service?

Question 2: Whether pursuant to that broad authority and duty under ORS 756.040, the Commission can condition the merger to require specific actions to insure the provision of adequate services to Lincoln and Tillamook Counties, and thereby direct financial, technical and managerial resources to that service area?

Holbrook & Seifert LLC
Attorneys at Law
PO Box 2087
Newport OR 97365
Telephone (\$41) 265-2080 Facaimile: (\$41) 265-2131
doug@lawbyts com

On page two of the Intervenor's Response to CenturyLink's Opposition to Petition to Intervene, the Intervenors argued that any action before the Commission is also subject to ORS 756.040, which directs the Commission to make use of its jurisdiction and powers to represent consumers to ensure adequate service. Because the statute extends the Commission's jurisdiction to examining Intervenors' questions related to adequate telecommunications utility services it necessarily includes the power to add merger conditions to address inadequate service.

Fundamentally, the ALJ's Order relies on but characterizes the *Verizon/Frontier* Order in too limited a fashion. The Commission, in *Verizon/Frontier*, ordered a bench request asking those Applicants to explain why certain Verizon customers were excluded from being assured broadband services, and to provide estimates of costs to make improvements to certain wire centers. *Verizon/Frontier Order* at 15. Intervenors are asking for the same consideration here. CenturyLink needs to explain why certain CenturyLink customers are excluded from being assured adequate telephone service necessary to support an adequate E-911 as required by Oregon law (ORS 403.115). CenturyLink is free to provide estimates of the cost to make improvements to certain wire centers serving Lincoln and Tillamook County, just as the Commission required in *Verizon*. The similarities are striking, except basic telephone services are more important for communications infrastructure than broadband is for most communities.

Thus, a legacy Verizon area was ordered to provide/upgrade infrastructure to insure a high level broadband system in the *Verizon/Frontier* case, where Intervenors here seek an order to provide/upgrade infrastructure in the legacy Embarq area to insure adequate telephone service. Intervenors are left to ask at what point did broadband become more important to the Commission than basic telephone service allowing E-911? While it is a given that urban centers' telephone service is redundant and reliable, that is not the case in many rural areas, including

Lincoln and Tillamook Counties. While the Commission's jurisdiction is not conditioned on the number of affected subscribers with inadequate service, if the problem is simply that the affected geographic area is somehow too small to meet the *Verizon/Frontier* standard for concern, the Commission must know the legacy Embarq territory served with a single fiber line is much larger than Lincoln and Tillamook Counties. The ALJ's order and findings are incorrect on this issue, and *Verizon/Frontier* is in accord with the direction of ORS 756.040 and *Chase Gardens, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission*, 131 Or. App 602, 607-08. 886 P2d 1087 (1994) to protect consumer service interests.

The ALJ's August 26, 2010 Order did not formally address ORS 756.040, held that this was an inappropriate venue for the Intervenors' specific issues, and therefore excluded the Intervenors from presenting evidence on those issues. The Order meets the standards of OAR 860-014-0091 in that "...the ruling: (a) may result in substantial detriment to the public interest or undue prejudice to any party..." If Intervenors are prevented from providing evidence of the inadequacy of CenturyLink's service and ask the Commission to order appropriate conditions in the merger hearing, the public interest will be detrimentally affected. The application of the Commission's jurisdiction in all authorized matters, including adequate service, cannot be deemed to create delay or unduly burden the proceeding by expanding issues into legitimate areas of concern the Commission is mandated to watch over for the public.

Therefore it would be appropriate for the Administrative Law Judge to certify these questions to the Commission for consideration and disposition regarding its jurisdiction.

1 This motion is joined in by Lincoln County and Tillamook County, whose legal counsel 2 will affirm by separate signature pages. 3 day of September, 2010. 4 5 6 Douglas R. Holbrook, OSB 872576 Holbrook & Seifert LLC 7 Special Counsel to Petitioner Lincoln City PO Box 2087 8 Newport, Oregon 97365 (541) 265-4108 (541) 265-2080 9 Fax (541) 265-2131 wbelmont@co.lincoln.or.us doug@lawbyhs.com 10 11 12 13 (503) 842-4921 wsargent@oregoncoast.com 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

Wayne Belmont, OSB No. 841662 Lincoln County Counsel 225 W Olive Street, Room 101 Newport OR 97365 Fax (541) 265-4176

William Sargent, OSB 891678

Tillamook County 1134 Main Avenue Tillamook OR 97141 Fax (503) 842-8862

	1		
Holbrook & Seifert LLC Autorieys at Law PO Box 2087 Newport OR 97165 Telephone (541) 265-2080 Facatimile: (541) 265-2131 doug@lawbyhs com	2	Marsha Spellman Converge Communications 10425 SW Hawthorne LN	Judith Endejan Graham & Dunn PC 2801 Alaskian Way, Suite 300
	3	Portland OR 97225 marsha@convergecomm.com	Seattle WA 98121 jendejan@grahamdunn.com
	4	Frank G Patrick	Constant Mark
	5	Corporate Lawyers PC PO Box 231119	Gregory Merz Gray Plant Mooty 500 IDS Center
	6	Portland OR 97281	80 S Eighth St
	7	fgplawpc@hotmail.com	Minneapolis MN 55402 gregory.merz@gpmlaw.com
	8	Katherine K. Mudge Covad Communications Co	Karen L. Clauson
	9	7000 N Mopac Expwy 2 nd Fl Austin TX 78731	Integra Telcom Inc 6160 Golden Hills Dr
	10	kmudge@covad.com	Golden Valley MN 55416-1020 klcauson@integratelecom.com
	11	K C Halm Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	Greg L. Rogers
	10	1919 Pennsylvania Ave NW 2 nd Fl	Level 3 Communications LLC
	12	Washington DC 20006-3458 kchalm@dwt.com	1025 Eldorado Blvd Broomfield CO 80021
	13		greg.rogers@level3.com
	14	Gregory J. Kopta Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	David Hawker
	1.5	1201 Third Ave Ste 2200	City of Lincoln City
	15	Seattle WA 98101-1688 gregkopta@dwt.com	801 Sw Highway 101 Lincoln City or 97367
	16		davidh@lincolncity.org
	17	Mark P Trinchero Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	Wayne Belmont
		1300 SW Fifth Ave Stee 2300	Lincoln County Counsel
	18	Portland OR 97201-5682 marktrinchero@dwt.com	225 W Olive Street Newport OR 97365
	19		wbelmont@co.lincoln.or.us
	20	Jason W Jones Department of Justice	Adam Lowney
	- 1	Regulated Utility & Business Section	McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
	21	1162 Court Street NE Salem OR 97301-4096	419 SW 11 th Ave Ste 400 Portland OR 97205
	22	jason.w.jones@state.or.us	adam@mcd-law.com
	23	Edwin B Parker	Wandy Malada a
		Economic Development Alliance	Wendy McIndoo McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
	24	PO Box 402	419 SW 11th Ave Ste 400
	25	Gleneden Beach OR 9788 <u>edparker@teleport.com</u>	Portland OR 97205 wendy@mcd-law.com
	26		
	ı	1	

Rex M Knowles XO Communications Services Inc 7050 Union Park Ave Ste 400 Midvale UT 84047 rexknowles@xo.com

DATED this 2nd day of September, 2010.

Douglas R. Holbrook, OSB #872576 Holbrook & Seifert LLC PO Box 2087

Newport, OR 97365 T 541-265-2080 F 541-265-2131

doug@lawbyhs.com